

Julie A. Weis, OSB No. 97432
Email: jweis@hk-law.com
HAGLUND KELLEY HORNGREN JONES
& WILDER LLP
200 SW Market Street, Suite 1777
Portland, Oregon 97201
Phone: (503) 225-0777; Facsimile: (503) 225-1257

William K. Barquin
Email: wbarquin@kootenai.org
Kootenai Tribe of Idaho
Portland Office
1000 SW Broadway, Suite 1060
Portland, OR 97205
Phone: (503) 719-4496; Facsimile: (503) 719-4493

Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenor
Kootenai Tribe of Idaho

Stuart M. Levit
Email: stul@cstk.org
John Harrison
Email: johnh@cstk.org
Tribal Legal Department
Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes
42464 Box 278
Pablo, MT 59855
Phone: (406) 675-2700 x1199; Facsimile: (406) 675-4665

Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenor
Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON

**NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION,
et al.,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES
SERVICE, et al.,**

Defendants.

Case No.: 01-0640-RE (Lead Case)
CV 05-0023-RE
(Consolidated Cases)

**JOINT MEMORANDUM OF
DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS
KOOTENAI TRIBE OF IDAHO AND
CONFEDERATED SALISH AND
KOOTENAI TRIBES IN SUPPORT OF
CROSS MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. RECAP OF THE TRIBES AND THEIR INTERESTS IN THIS CASE..... 2

 A. Kootenai Tribe of Idaho. 3

 Current and Ancestral Homeland of the KTOI3

 Hellgate Treaty.....3

 Keeping the Creator-Spirit's Covenant4

 Species and Habitat Restoration Efforts4

 Libby Dam Settlement5

 Alignment Between Downriver and Upriver Operations6

 Voicing the Needs of Upriver Species.....6

 B. Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes. 7

 Hellgate Treaty7

 Reserved Fishing Rights7

 Overlap Between CSKT Rights and FCRPS Operations.....8

 Voicing the Needs of Upriver Species.....8

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW REVISITED. 9

IV. THE TRIBES CONTINUE TO SUPPORT THE 2008 BIOP'S MONTANA OPERATION. 12

V. CONCLUSION. 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.</u> , Case No. CV 03-29 (D. Mont. dismissed Sept. 11, 2008).....	5
<u>Ecology Center v. Castaneda</u> , 574 F.3d 652 (9th Cir. 1992)	11
<u>Lands Council v. McNair</u> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008), <u>abrogated in part by Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</u> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	9-10, 11
<u>League of Wilderness Defenders Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Allen</u> , 615 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2010)	10-11
<u>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</u> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	11
<u>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</u> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	12
STATUTES	
12 Stat. 975	7
